from the identification of a material weakness in internal control over financial reporting. As a result of the need to restate the
2010 Consolidated Financials, management reassessed the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial
reporting and concluded that, as of December 31, 2010, there was a material weakness in the Company’s internal control over
financial reporting. The weakness primarily related to the receipt of new appraisals or other valuation information on
collateral securing impaired loans not being evaluated in a timely manner and recorded in the proper period. The 2010 Form
10-K/A included changes to Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting in Item 8 – Financial
Statements and Supplementary Data that reflected management’s reassessment of the effectiveness of the Company’s internal
control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2010. The Company implemented changes in internal controls as of the
date of the report to address the material weakness. However, we believed that additional time and testing would be necessary
before concluding that the identified material weakness would be remediated.

20

  As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Loans, net  $ 395,951  $ (8,473) $387,478
Other assets  9,616   3,220  12,836
Total assets  626,993   (5,253) 621,739

Retained earnings  $ 89,661  $ (5,253) $ 84,408
Total shareholders’ equity  79,775   (5,253) 74,522
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  626,992   (5,253) 621,739

Consolidated Statement of Income
Provision for loan losses  $ 10,658  $ 8,473  $ 19,131
Net interest income after provision for loan losses  24,097   (8,473) 15,624
Income (loss) before income taxes  2,141   (8,473) (6,332)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes  194   (3,220) (3,026)
Net income (loss)  1,947   (5,253) (3,306)
Net income (loss) attributable to USBI  2,072   (5,253) (3,181)
Basic and diluted net income (loss) attributable to USBI per share  $ 0.34  $ (0.87) $ (0.53)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Net income (loss) attributable to USBI  $ 2,072  $ (5,253) $ (3,181)
Total comprehensive income (loss)  1,043   (5,253) (4,210)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income (loss)  $ 1,947  $ (5,253) $ (3,306)
Provision for loan losses  10,658   8,473  19,131
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense  (1,957)  (3,220) (5,177)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities  16,422   —   16,422

Page 24 of 11510-K

5/8/2012http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/717806/000119312512143559/d264441d10k.htm

Table of Contents

Critical Accounting Estimates
The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements requires management to make subjective judgments

associated with estimates. These estimates are necessary to comply with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America and general banking practices. These areas include accounting for the allowance for loan losses,

[…]

comprehensive income either in a single continuous financial statement or in two separate but consecutive financial
statements. Public entities should apply these requirements for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years,
beginning after December 15, 2011. The Company is evaluating the impact that adoption will have on its consolidated
financial statements.

3.   RESTATEMENT OF 2010 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The Company concluded on May 10, 2011 to restate the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2010 (the “Restatement’) to correct errors in previously reported amounts. The Restatement related to
valuation assessments of impaired loans resulting from updated appraisals obtained on several impaired commercial real
estate loans. These updated appraisals were not made available to management in a timely manner to allow for the
timely evaluation of property value deteriorations identified from the updated appraisals. Accordingly, the December 31,
2010 consolidated financial statements were restated to account for these reassessments. The effect of this change in the
consolidated financial statements was as follows:

61

   As Reported Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Loans, net  $395,950,879  $(8,472,915)  $387,477,964
Other assets  9,616,401  3,219,708   12,836,109
Total assets  626,992,506  (5,253,207)   621,739,299

Retained earnings  $ 89,660,883  $(5,253,207)  $ 84,407,676
Total shareholders’ equity  79,775,646  (5,253,207)   74,522,439
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  626,992,506  (5,253,207)   621,739,299

Consolidated Statement of Income
Provision for loan losses  $ 10,657,640  $ 8,472,915   $ 19,130,555
Net interest income after provision for loan losses  24,097,453  (8,472,915)   15,624,538
Income (loss) before income taxes  2,141,087  (8,472,915)   (6,331,828)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes  193,955  (3,219,708)   (3,025,753)
Net income (loss)  1,947,132  (5,253,207)   (3,306,075)
Net income (loss) attributable to USBI  2,072,426  (5,253,207)   (3,180,781)
Basic and diluted net income (loss) attributable to

USBI per Share  $ 0.34  $ (0.87)  $ (0.53)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income

Net income (loss) attributable to USBI  $ 2,072,426  $(5,253,207)  $ (3,180,781)
Total comprehensive income (loss)  1,043,321  (5,253,207)   (4,209,886)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income (loss)  $ 1,947,132  $(5,253,207)  $ (3,306,075)
Provision for loan losses  10,657,640  8,472,915   19,130,555
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense  (1,956,899) (3,219,708)   (5,176,607)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities  16,421,909  —   16,421,909

Page 67 of 11510-K

5/8/2012http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/717806/000119312512143559/d264441d10k.htm

Table of Contents

UNITED SECURITY BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(CONTINUED)

4.   INVESTMENT SECURITIES
Details of investment securities available-for-sale and held-to-maturity at December 31, 2011 and 2010 are as follows:

62

  Available-for-Sale
  December 31, 2011

  Amortized Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized